

No. 20-14

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONGREGATION RABBINICAL COLLEGE OF TARTIKOV,  
INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VILLAGE OF POMONA, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF *AMICI  
CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL JEWISH  
COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
("COLPA") AND OTHER ORTHODOX JEWISH  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel*

DENNIS RAPPS  
450 Seventh Avenue  
44th Floor  
New York, NY 10123  
(646) 598-7316  
drapps@dennisrappsllaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17th Street NW  
4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

August 2020

---

---

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE RABBINICAL COLLEGE’S QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT AFFECTS MANY RLUIPA CASES INITIATED BY RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS ..... 6

    A. Whether a Religious Institution That Has Been the Victim of Years of Religious Animus in the Administration of Local Zoning Laws Must Apply and Be Denied a Permit Before It Has Standing To Assert a “Substantial Burden” Claim Under RLUIPA Is a Substantial Question That This Court Should Decide ..... 6

    B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Also Conflicts With a Seventh Circuit Ruling by Judge Posner ..... 7

II.	ORTHODOX JEWISH COMMUNAL PRAYER AND EDUCATION AND THE VITALITY OF ORTHODOX JEWISH INSTITUTIONS DEPEND ON CORRECT VIGOROUS ENFORCEMENT OF RLUIPA .....	8
III.	REVIEW BY THE COURT IS PARTICULARLY TIMELY BECAUSE OF CURRENT ESCALATION OF ANTI-RELIGIOUS ANIMUS .....	10
	CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernstein v. Village of Wesley Hills</i> , 95 F.Supp.3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 644 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Bikur Cholim, Inc. v. Village of Suffern</i> , 664 F. Supp.2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	8
<i>Bloomington Jewish Educ. Ctr. v. Village of Bloomington</i> , 111 F. Supp.3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	9
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	1
<i>Central UTA of Monsey v. Village of Airmont</i> , 2020 WL 377706 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	9
<i>Chabad Jewish Center of Toms River, Inc. v. Township of Toms River</i> , 2018 WL 1942360 (D.N.J. 2018) .....	9
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield County, Inc. v. Litchfield Historic District Comm’n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of the Quad Cities, Inc. v. City of Bettendorf, Iowa</i> , 389 F. Supp.3d 590 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	9
<i>Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City</i> , 575 F. Supp.2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	8
<i>Congregation Adas Yereim v. City of New York</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 94 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	8, 9

<i>Congregation Anshei Roosevelt v. Planning and Zoning Board</i> , 338 Fed. Appx. 214 (3d Cir. 2009) ..	8
<i>Congregation ARIEL Russian Community Synagogue, Inc. v. Baltimore County</i> , 2018 WL 1535494 (D. Md. 2018) .....	9
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2011 WL 12472550 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	9
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 2004 WL 1837037 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	8
<i>Congregation Kollel, Inc. v. Township of Howell</i> , 2017 WL 637689 (D.N.J. 2017).....	9
<i>DiLaura v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 501 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>East End Eruv Ass'n, Inc. Village of Westhampton Beach</i> , 828 F. Supp.2d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>East Hill Synagogue v. City of Englewood</i> , 240 Fed. Appx. 938 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Hollywood Community Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Hollywood, Fla.</i> , 430 F. Supp.2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	8
<i>Konikov v. Orange County, Fla.</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills</i> , 701 F. Supp.2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..	9



<i>Temple B’Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach, Fla.</i> , 727 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 417 F. Supp.2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura</i> , 358 F. Supp.2d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 857 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>World Outreach Conference Center v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Yeshiva Imrei Chaim Viznitz of Boro Park, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2011 WL 3273273 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Young Israel of Bal Harbour, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 2011 WL 13220998 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	9
<b>Rule</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	6
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Ethics of the Fathers ( <i>Pirkei Avot</i> ) .....	5, 10
